

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT FOR
THE SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK**

BCBSM, INC., d/b/a BLUE CROSS and
BLUE SHIELD OF MINNESOTA, on
behalf of itself and those similarly situated,

Plaintiff,

v.

VYERA PHARMACEUTICALS, LLC,
PHOENIXUS AG, MARTIN SHKRELI, and
KEVIN MULLEADY,

Defendants.

Case No. 1:21-cv-1884-DLC

TABLE OF CONTENTS

INTRODUCTION 2

FACTUAL AND PROCEDURAL HISTORY 5

 A. The Initial Award of Attorneys’ Fees 5

 B. The Corporate Defendants’ Bankruptcy Proceedings..... 5

ARGUMENT 7

 I. The Supplemental Motion for Attorneys’ Fees Is Contemplated in Both
 the Settlement Agreement and the Court’s Fee, Expense, and Incentive
 Award Order 8

 II. The Supplemental Fee Request Is Reasonable under the *Goldberger*
 Factors 8

 A. Settlement Class Counsel Expended Substantial Time and
 Resources to Secure and Protect the Rights of the Settlement Class
 to Achieve the Maximum Recovery under the Settlement
 Agreement..... 9

 B. The Requested 10% Fee Is Reasonable 10

 III. A Lodestar Cross-Check Yields a Negative Multiplier of Less than 0.50,
 Which Confirms that Settlement Class Counsel’s Fee Request Is
 Reasonable 11

 IV. Settlement Counsel’s Request for Reimbursement of Expenses Is
 Reasonable 13

CONCLUSION..... 14

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Beckman v. KeyBank, N.A.</i> , 293 F.R.D. 467 (S.D.N.Y. 2013)	12
<i>Cassese v. Wash. Mut., Inc.</i> , 27 F. Supp. 3d 335 (E.D.N.Y. 2014)	10
<i>Fears v. Wilhelmina Model Agency, Inc.</i> , 02 CIV.4911, 2007 WL 1944343 (S.D.N.Y. July 5, 2007)	11
<i>Goldberger v. Integrated Res., Inc.</i> , 209 F.3d 43 (2d Cir. 2000).....	7, 8, 9
<i>Guevoura Fund Ltd. v. Sillerman</i> , No. 1:15-CV-7192, 2019 WL 6889901 (S.D.N.Y. Dec. 18, 2019)	7, 10
<i>In re Colgate-Palmolive Co. ERISA Litig.</i> , 36 F. Supp. 3d 344 (S.D.N.Y. 2014).....	11
<i>In re Credit Default Swaps Antitrust Litig.</i> , 13-md-2476-DLC, 2016 WL 2731524 (S.D.N.Y. Apr. 26, 2016)	8
<i>In re Payment Card Interchange Fee & Merch. Disc. Antitrust Litig.</i> , 991 F. Supp. 2d 437 (E.D.N.Y. 2014)	4, 10
<i>In re Visa Check/MasterMoney Antitrust Litig.</i> , 96-CV-5238, 2009 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 124831 (E.D.N.Y. Aug. 12, 2009).....	11
<i>In re Vitamin C Antitrust Litig.</i> , No. 06-MD-1738 (BMC)(JO), 2012 WL 5289514 (E.D.N.Y. Oct. 23, 2012)	13
<i>In re Vyera Pharms., LLC</i> , 23-10605-JKS (Bankr. D. Del.)	3, 5, 6
<i>Thornhill v. CVS Pharmacy, Inc.</i> , No. 13 Civ. 5507(JMF), 2014 WL 1100135 (S.D.N.Y. Mar. 20, 2014)	4, 10
<i>Wal-Mart Stores, Inc. v. Visa U.S.A., Inc.</i> , 396 F.3d 96 (2d Cir. 2005).....	4, 12
<i>Yang v. Focus Media Holding Ltd.</i> , No. 11 Civ. 9051 (CM), 2014 WL 4401280 (S.D.N.Y. Sept. 4, 2014)	13

Rules

Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(h)1, 8
